FY 2016 AUILDING €O, GRANTS PROGRAMS-Huiman Services &
1=H. Sacs 2=kd| “County Town  Grganiation Pioject Deciiplion Tolal Projec] Cost || Amoun Requesting | Minimum Amount Eflglble Secured Board Appiaval Prio Granf |Fiier Gran Commeni )
| Grant Acceplable Funding Award (3) Year
1 1 Windharm Bratllzbora Rescue Inc. We ore looking for support of buldng anew | $481,500.00 $25,000.00 Any $410,000.00] §15.000.00 & 15,000.00
station in West Townshend, to improve
emsaigency medcal rasponse 1o the West
River Valey.
1 2 Addison Bristol Awakening This project wil create a second, fuly $50.000.00 $25,000.00 $20,000.00 $25,000.00) $20,000.00 & 21.000.00 (2011 $10.000.00 Prepore and pant the exterior of eldsr care
Sonctuary, dog, |hondicoppad accessbla, ADA compliont, hat residentiol heme.
Living Wel Group |balh ond compleiely rencvote ond bring up
to cods the existing tul bath for Lving Well
Bristofs residential Core faciity
1 3 Chiltenden Burington Howord Cenler  [Fullrenovalion of balrooms af Westview $30,000.00 $15,000.00 $5,000.00 $15,000.00 $10,000.00( 5 -
House, a daylime fociily for psopls
diagnosed with mental Fness.
1 4 Chitlendan Burington Comimiftes on Ta improve ihe overal health and sofely of the | $38,228.00 $19.114.00 $10,000.00 $19.114.00] $10,000.00) § 15.000.00 | 2008 1750000 2008 Cols s the lorgest service provider for the
Tempotary Sheller [siucture by upgrading the a'am system, 2009 12.000.00 homaless In Ihe State of Varmont and we operate
(COTS) perfoming ciillcol repa’s and montenance 2m 20,000.00 saven housing ond support progroms, including the
to the struciure’s mo'n emergency egress ond 2012 10,000.00 only fwo fomily emargency shelters in Chittendan
overhouing end upgrading the exisiing County. We conlinue to have majer maintencnce
loundry faciifies used by the emergency needs for our buitdngs that includa bothroom
shelter faciity. t ranovation. venfilalion system repar, and safely
improvements.
2009 COTS Is the lorgest service provided for the
homalessin ihe Slote of Vermont, ond we operate
sioht houting ond supporl programs through direct
improvements to our propstiiss your support vl
impact the ives of hose we serve by helping lo
ensure nol only the safely, but the dianity of the
peopla finding temporary housing of COTS.
2011 To repa’r the exlerior brick wal of the Fiiehouse
Famly Shelter, which recenily colopsed,
2012 Upgrade ond repa’r six COTS Faciifles in the
coming yeor.
1 5 Chitlenden Burinaton Women Helping  [To supplemant the costs of increasng sofely  |$7.500.00 $3,750.00 Any $3,750.00) §3,750.00] % 1,500.00 [2011 $10000.00  [2011: Compizle repars fo tha exterior of Ihe
Ballered Women [ond efficiency measures al the emergency 2013 $7000.00 emergency shelter localed in Bufngion
(WHBW) shelter. 2014 $12000.00 2013: Fence replocement and kitehen upgradss at
domesifc violsnce emsrgency shalter
2014: Corpelingin the Shelfer. Returned $3113.11,
! é Chiltendsn Essex. Visiting Hurse To support expansion of a VA Aduit Day $50,000.00 £25.000.00 $15000.00 but would $25,000.00 $15.000.00] § 4,410.00 A poriion of the budgst surpius 1o be used for match,
Association of program te anew locallon in Essex let. The realy fke $25000.00 *Last Ene of the Adull Day Progrom Budget Oparaling
Chillanden ond  [new locollon wil atow us to serve mere clents Gain/Loss ine. Al of the §6575.00 from ADP Wilston
Grond lile and enhance cur ablily to ssrve Vermanters = ond the bo'ance between the ofher 2 Frograms ADP-
Counties (VHA) with dementia, Prime & ADP-Grandiway Commen.
1 7 Frankfn Fairfax Foifax EMS, Inc.  [Purchase of a Stiyker Power Cot $12.000.00 $2.000.00 Any $13.000.00] §4,000.00) § 12.500.00
| 8 Grand |s'e Alburgh Islandsinthe Sun  |Conlinuing the renovations we have $24,000.00 $12.000.00 Any $13,800.00} $10,378.00) § 5.000.00 |2014 $10.000.00 2014: Continuing in the ranovallons we have
Senior Cenler complsted in the previous yeor, we now need 2013 $9.000 compleled in the previous yeor, we now need to
to have the buidng sided, with oddsd have Ihe buldng sided, with oddedinsulation to
insulation to make It more efficient. The make It more efficient. The money saved in heating
money saved In heaiing Ihe centerwil be Ihe center wil be used for addifional programs for the
used for addtional progroms for the ‘community.
commurity. 2013: Renovalionsincluding moking the center
hondcop accessible.
1 7 Waoshington Meonlpeter City of Montpefer | Creotion of a sound -proof operoble walwil  |$86,070.00 425,000.00 $7,500.00 $61,090.00] $15,000.00/ $ 8.000.00 |2012 $8,000.00 Culfural Fociities Grani?
Monlpeter Senior [alow for greoter uss of fociity whie addifional
Aclivity Center capilal Improvements wil make the space
mare inviling for members and the pubfe.
1 10 Orangs Tunbridge Qronge County.  |OCPCC is purchasing the former Welspring  [$535,000.00 $25,000.00 Any $225,420,00} $25,000.00(
Parent Child Schoolin Tunbridge. This 400 sq. fi. bulding
Cenler (OCPCC) |wil house ol of our programs and s alowing us
1o expand our icsnsed copacity Tn our eary
core ond educalion program. Ve are
instaing o it for occessbfly andwilneed a
new boler.
1 n Washington Vashington Wathington Exteriof improvemznts to Washinaton Counly | $69,875.00 1$25,000.00 Any $184.716.00 $15,000.00| § 6,000.00 | 2004 $10,000,00
County Mental Mental Heolth Services. WELLSPACE Progrom
Heolth Senvices,  [bulding of 23 Summer Street in Bome, VI.
Inc. [WChHS) Extensive work requited to bring existing
buildng exterior back lo aceeptable siotus.
Many improvemsnts to interior of WELLSPACE
ond o surrounding buildngs In downlown
Borre mokss if incumbent that WCMHS pursue
fhese improvements now.
Sublotel Human Senvice Grants $145,128.00)




\Washington

Borre

Vemoni Granite
Musaum of Barre

Pouring of a concrete floor within the
museum.

$50.000.00

$25.000.00 $25,000.00

$20,000.00

Windsor

Bridgewaler

Frosper Valay
School

Renovolion of the schoolkitchen to ofow for
(nulrtiows) hol lunch med’s. The previous
Pomiret School &d nal have a hot lunch
program. The school plons to build a leaming
kitchen” progrom that incorporates fhe
kifchen space os a clossroomn fo enhance its
Form fo School program. Addifionaty, the
communily of Pomirel desires fo have a
kilchen copobls of prepaing mea's os a key
resource inils oblily to operale The Frosper
Varey School os 1he town smergency sheffer.

4107.000.00

$20,000.00 $10.000.00

367,000.00f

$13,425.00

Sent this out for consideration 2014 Gronl Money

Chillendzn

Colchaster

Colchester

Vil use fo make needed repa’s o existing

Histerical Society

soclely building such as panling
outside, energy efficiency upgrodss to inside
for proper cimole conlrol, to replace hsating
system, and 1o repo’r porches fo make them
safe for enfronce fo fhe building. Allthisvil
be done so0 o3 fo tofely preserve out historical
socialy coteclions includng Imporlant
genecionical records avaloble to the public
forresearch.

$18,000.00

$9.000.00 $9.000.00

$9.000.00

$5.000.00]

7.500.00

2002

$50,000.00

Possible Historic Groni?

Lomofts

Hyde Pork

Lanpher Memoriol
Ubrory

| Accessible parking, wokway, door ond
automalic opensr, emergency exit door

$15,000.00

$7.500.00 $7.500.00

$7.500.4

$7.,500.00

25,000.00

Windsor

Ludiow

Ludiow Area
Rolary Chaiitable
fund. Inc.

These funds wil support a partial rencvaiion of
the gymnosium and assembly room that sarves
the Ludiow Bemenlory ond the Block River
Middle ond High Schools. The renovation
Includes Ihe replacement of aging,
Inaccessible blzachers ond a faully dividng
curlain.

$105,600.00

$25,000.00 ny

$28,400.00

$18,425.00|

-

Viashington

Monlpeter

Norih Branch
HNalure Cenfer

To help build the mulli-purpose room/pubic
lacture hal portion of @ nsw Community.
Holure Cenler, which wil support experience-
based nolure education for peopls of al
oges.

$1,500,000.00

$25,000.00 $20,000.00

$702.150.00]

$15,000.00,

20,500.00

Rulland

Filistord

Town of Fitlsford

Funding for Ihe erection of a Viar Velarans
NMemorial on the grounds of 1he Town Office
Buldng.

$43,030.00

$20,000.00 Any

$33,400.00}

$10,000.00

an

6,726.00

Benningfon

Pownal

Oak H1 Chidren’s
Center

To take an exisling spoce ond buid fwo reoms
for schoal age chidren for after-school,
‘vacalion, and summer core. To offer a space
for o solefile progrom for Ihe Bennington
Tutorial Center for the tuloring of children ond
aduils who ore working towards a GED/high
school diploma,

$20,000.00

410,000.00 $7,000.00

$10,000.00]

$10,000.00

20

Crange

Rondoiph

Town of Randoiph
Kimbal Pubtc
Library

Upgrade electricol oceess and purchase
loplops 1o enhonce technology framing to
adulfs.

$2.000.00

$4,500.00 Any

$4,500.00

$4,500,00

4,983.70

2014

$4,300.00

Historic Pressrvalion
2014 Ployground for 20,000

‘Windham

Satons River

Main Streat Arls

MSA is opplying for funding to purchase and
instal @ seund system in our dance/ineater
clossroom and parformance space. As MSA
compleles our buldng renovalions for
accessibitty, MSA is expondng our
‘educalfional opporiunities fo engage even
more mambars of cur reglonal communily. A
sound syslem s a ciificalinvesiment In
supporfing the succass and grawdh of MSA
classes and produciicns.

$12.400.00

$6,200.00 $6,200.00

$6,200.00)

$4,200.00|

3,500.00

2013

$30.000.00

Cullural Faciifies

Chittenden

south Burfnaton

Lund Fomly
Center, Inc.

Replace oged ond domaged 1oof on the East
'Wing of our building houting our Eardy
Childhood Educalicn progrom and our New
Horizons Educational Progrom

$72.854.00

£25,000.00 Any

$47.854.00)

$15.,000.00

an

4,500.00

2013

$10,000.00

Faciily Renovation

Tolal Educational Granls

$125,450.00

Tolal Human Service Granls

$145,128.00|

2015 HSRED Grants

$270,578.00

| Total Applieation Reques

2014 Fund Balance
2015 Fund Balance

Balance Avaflable

H 554,564.00
§70,578.00

$200,000.00 #
$270,578.00

$0.00




FY 2016 BUILDING COMMUNITIES GRANTS PROGRAMS- Recreallonal Facililies

County Town Organization Project Descilption Tolal Project [|Amount Minimum Eligible Board Prior Grant  |Prior Grant |Amount Commentfs
oy Cost Requesiing  |Amount Secured lApprovar Award (s) Year ‘Awarded
Acceptable |Funding . !
1 Washington  |Barre Town Bamre Town Trow Hill |Redevelopment of Trow Hill Playground $58,376.00 1$24,991.00 Any will reduce $28.885.00(| 5 15,000.00 |Yes 2014 $24,000.00 Recreational Grant - Redevelopment of the
Playground wilth accessible facilities equipment Upper Websterville.
2 ‘Windsor Brownsville M1, Ascutney To help Mt. Ascutney ouldoor install as $45,000.00 $25,000.00 $21.000.00 $21,000.00| § 21,000.00 |Mo
Qutdoors, Inc. rope tow.
3 Caledonia Burke Kingdom Trail Funds fo be used fo purchase a new $30,000.00 $15,000.00 1$5.000.00 $5.000.00]| 5 15,000.00 |Yes 2012 $5.000.00 Purchase, consiruct, ulilize a yurl for various
Associalion grooming equipment programs at our Cross Coundry Ski Center.
Programs will invelve numerous area youth
and school groups, evenls, and customers,
Verify the $10,000 from landowner Phil
Lawsen. 12/22/15 Judy spoke with CJ Scolt
ond he confirmed the denation from Phil
Lawson,
4 Chittenden  |Burdington Burlington Porks, Installation of an ADA accassible fountain |$3,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00/| $ 1,500.00 |Yes 2013 $4.750.00 Installation of automalic exterior door
Recreation & and water bollle filling station af our openers af the Miller Communily Recrealion
Walerfront Indoor ice skaling facility. Cenler, to allow forimproved ADA
Department accessibility.
5 Orleans Albany Catamound Trail Bridge Repair, Trail Repair, and $8.825.00 Bd.ttlD.DO $2,500.00 $4,.415.00( § 4,410.00 |Yes 2010 $5.000.00 To purchase equipment needed to start
Association Educational Signage in Albany, VT . and maintain a cross-counlry ski, snowshoe
ond winter ecelogy program that will be
' offered free of charge each winter trough
Vermont schools {3rd -8th grade) by the
Catamount Trail Associalion.

& Lamoille Combridge Cambridge 360, Inc. |We received $12, 500.00 from this grant $85.000.00 $12,500.00 $12,500.00 $72,500.000 § 12,500.00 |Yes 2014 $12,500.00 They received $12, 500.00 from this grant
program in the spring of 2015, This 2nd half program In the spring of 2015. This 2nd half
of the grant requesi will be used to of the grant request will be used to
complete the mulli-purpose floorin our complete the mullti-purpose floor in our new
new community center. community center.

7 Essex Canaan Town of Canaan To fix the soccer field and address $21,250.00 $5,000.00 Any $16,250.000 5 5,000.00 |Yes 2012 $5.000.00 Consfruct a lean to shelter for parents fo sit

2 drainage issues, and observe their children while playing
and upgrade some of the existing
playground equipment.

8 Windsor Chester Town of Chester Consfruction of an ice skafing rink and $22,182.00 $22,182.00 Any $11.091.00( § 8,000.00 |Yes 2013 $17.250.00 Playground
surfacing of a basketball court at the
Chester Recreation facility

9 Addison Femisburgh Town of Ferisburgh  |Complelion of ouldoor community $18,240.00 $11.663.00 $4,113.00 $12.487.00 § 4,113.87 |Yes 2013 $15.790.00 To construct a permanent recreational
recrealion facilily for ice skaling, roller * facility for community. (Skate rink)
blading. baskelball and more.

10 Grand Isle Grand lsle Town of Grand Isle  |The town is in the process of consiructing a}$12.000.00 $6,000.00 $6.000.00 $6,000.00( § 6,000.00 |No Verify $10.000 vote. Melissa Boutin, Town

’ mile-long walking frail oround the Clerk confirmed ihe money was approved
perimeter of the town's new park. We are by the volers at the annual fown meeting in
requesling materials for frail construction March 2015. Those funds are available fo
and signage. use as the Recreafion Commitiee sees fil.

n Orleans Lowell Town of Lowell To put in a second back stop and $10.005.20 $4,983.70 $4.983.00 $5.021.50 $ 4,983.70 |No
bleachers

12 Caledonia Lyndon Town of Lyndon To upgrade electical service from $18,000.00 $9,000.00 Any $9.000.00{ 5 9,000.00 |MNo

Oufing Club 100amp to 400amp service Install shut offs
ond install upgrade emergency
lighting/exit signs, repair wall, install door.
13 Washington  [Montpelier Wrightsville Beach  |Facilities improvements fo improve $29.455.00 $14,727.50 Any $15.000.00( § 7.500.00 |No

Recreation Distict

resiliency to rain and use




H Washingion | Eosl Monipefier {Cross Vermont Trail - | Cross Vermont Troil - mulli use, accessible [3274,614.14 $25.000.00 Any $249.414.34f 3 5000.00 |No Vision/aDA
Associafion poth providing connection o notural
areas along Winooski River, in £ast s
Montpelier
15 Lamuoille Momisville and | Vermont River improve liver access and establish a new |$3.500.00 $1.750.00 $1,750.00 $1,750.00)1 8 1,750.00 |Yes 2074 $1.658.00 Install toitet faciliies of commurity park and
Johnson Corservancy officlal camping opporiunties along the Connecticut River accass In Canaan, VT
Lamaille River
18 Oreans Mewport Newport Porks ond | Building & tennis weli, 1-ball feld and $110,800.00 325,000.00 ANy $27.000.00) & 17.075.30 |Yas 2010 2N2  [4.0000 2010: Crealion of o new swimming reqa af
Recraation putting lights on a youth $15000.00 Prouty Beach on Loke Memphrermagog.
basketbolifsoffoall #ietd. 2012: To resurdace ond rebuild a skale
parkfice tink.
17 8enninglon  |Morlh Paran Recraations | Bullding o new vear round community and| $350.000.00 $25.000.00 Any $310.014.000 5 25,000.00 |Yes 2012 $22.000.00 Septic {ailure fhook up o sewerto
Bernnglon recrealion center of Lake Paran for the pemanerdly fix the problem.
thousands of peopte wsing the lake each
year forrecreatian, summer camps and
enjaying nature.
18 Franklin Richford Richiord Economic | Complete seenic overook ond access lo |$230,078.00 $20,500.00 $20.500.00 $218.0678.001 & 20.500.00 [No
Advancernent Missisquioi River and Missisquoi Valley Rall
Comporation Trail.
1% Rutfand Rutland Rullend Recrealion |Build a park in the norhwest $23.8356.00 $6.726.00 Any $17.130.000 § 6,726.00 |Yes 2009 2012 $11.000 200%: Continue the renovalions lo Giorgeth
& Parks Department |neighborhood, 2004 $15.000 Park hrough refiigeration improvements,
$20.000 hol & cold renning water, insulalion, finish
siding and landscaping.
2012 Provide fealures fo our new
playground that will be construcled Spring
2(13 thal will moke our playground more
accessible ond inclusive for all children.
2014 Bxponsion ond Improvements o
Rolary Park Feld.
20 Washinglon | Waterbury Vemont Mountain | Traill repairfreroute - Pery Hi in Watatbury, |$7.000.00 $3,500.00 $2.500.00 $4.615008 5 350000 |Mo
Bike Associalion VT
21 Caledonia St Johnsbury |5t Johnsbury Kiwanis | Replace the filfers al The Kiwanis Pool in $t. | $24.218.00 $6,500.00 Any $17.718.000 § 6,500.00 |Yes 200 $15,250.00 Recrealional Grani - Updaies to the pool
Foundation, Inc. Johnsbury and otherrelated
maintenance,
22 Crange Strafford Town of Strafford To supplement funds clready commiled  |$100.600.00 $25.000.00 15.000 -20.000 $56,000.001 § 10.000.00 |Mo
fo rebuild tennis caurts.
23 Crieans Town of Jay Jay Cornmunily Rec | Jay Communily Recreational Center $18.100.00 $2.050.00 $6.500.00 $2.050.000 § 2,050.00 |MNo
Center. Picnic Project [Crecting an open
communily picnic area fo complement
our JCRC frail system]
5 21910887
Total Application Reques! 515,701,532 -
2013 Fund Balarce 51,708.87
2014 Fund Balance $17,400.00 .
2015 Fund Balance $200,000.00
$219,108.87
Balance Avallable

$0.00




FY 2016 BUILDING COMMUNITIES GRANTS PROGRAMS- Reglonal Economic Development

County

Town

Organizailon

Project Description

Tolal Project
Cost

Amount
Requested

Minimum
Amount
Acceptable

Eligible
Secured
Funding

Board Approval

Prior Grant
|Award (s)

Pilor Grant Year

Amount
Awarded

Comments

Bennington

Bennington

Benningten
County Industdal
Corporation

Infrastruciure improvements for Distillery in
Renovation 1890's Mill,

$141,000.00

$25,000.00|

$25.000.00 $50,000.00]

$25,000.00

Mo

Benninglon

Benninglon

Benninglon
County Regional
Commission

(BCRC)

The Pownal Tannery Dam Hydroelectric
Project will provide and economic boost
to the region. The project will provide $2.5
Million In capital invesiment . During .
construction, we will be employing one
year's worlh of temporary skilled lobor, and
after commissioning, the project will
create a highly pald position of a hydro
plant operator. These positions are
curently rare in the Sfafe. The project will
provide lease revenue to the Town of
Pownal in addition to property and school
fax conlribulions. The site has a FERC
exempfion fo increase the copacity to
400KW Hydroelectiic Power Plont, We are
curenily amending the exemption o
increase the capacity to 500 KW, which is
the maximum the Yermont Group Net
Metering Program pemits.

$2.261,768.00

$25,000.00,

Any|  $296.176.80]

$25,000.00

No

Bennington

Bennington

Town of
Bennington

The renovation and fit-up of along
vacant, Main Street location into a self -
serve frozen yogurt shoppe.

$84,300.00

$25,000.00

$59.300.00

Any)|

$15,000.00

Yes

$25,000.00

Complete Recycling facility, BCIC TAM
waste Management

Windhom

Braltleboro

New England
Center for Circus
Arts (NECCA]

Design and engineering to occur from
January to March 2016, fora 12 o 15.000
sq. fi. $2.5 million facility for fraining,
educafion and performance of circus arls
fo the local, national and intemational
circus arts community.

$2.640,000.00

$25,000.00

$25,00000  $750,000.00

$25,000.00

N

o

Chittenden

Bullington

Generator Inc.

Generator seeks fo improve access o our
facility, acquire new equipment and
advance economic development.

$50,000.00]

$25,000.00

$4,500.00 $25,000.00|

$9,200.00( M

Chittenden

South
Burlington

City of South
Budington

Gop funding to complele relrolit of older
building(including ADA, cade compliance
to expond availoble space, and
installation of a commercial kitchen) so it
may serve as a permanent home foran
arfs studia,

$180,000.00

$20,000.00]

Any $150,932.00

$18,000.00

Yes

2008

$2.000.00

Repairs & Improvements to skate park at
Teen Cenler

Coledonia

St. Johnsbury

Mortheastem
Vermont
Development
Association
(NVDA)

To support an Advanced Composite
Structure creating 5 addilional jobs by
conslructing a space for high-precision
dicing. upgrading Quality Assurance lab,
upgrading office space for Technical Staff
‘and Management, and building on
upgraded Compressed Air System

$53.000.00

$25.000.00

$25,000.00 $28,000.00|

$25,000.00

Yes

2014

$25,000.00

Lyndon Fumilure expansion. Called
David on 12/22/15 and (1) asked if they
won the competition & (2] if they did
nol. what are the plans for the money?
David Snedeker responded and the
Members opproved his onswers,

2015 Approved Granfs

$142,200.00|

Total Application Request
2013 Fund Balance
2014 Fund Balance
2015 Fund Balance

Balance Available

5 246,000.00
$2,328.00
4$85,000.00
$200,000.00
$287,328.00

$145,128.00




